506341096 11/05/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6387849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RENE ROBERT	06/02/2016
JONATHAN HESS HILLS	06/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XIMEDICA, LLC
Street Address:	55 DUPONT DRIVE
City:	PROVIDENCE
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02907

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17078313

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2034925000

Email: rs.patents.two@medtronic.com, docket@carterdeluca.com,

dzeldin@carterdeluca.com

COVIDIEN LP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: **60 MIDDLETOWN AVENUE** Address Line 2: MAILSTOP 54, LEGAL DEPT

Address Line 4: NORTH HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A0004567US03CON/2891-7CON		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCESCO SARDONE	
SIGNATURE: /Francesco Sardone/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2020	

Total Attachments: 3 source=01721540#page1.tif source=01721540#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 054291 FRAME: 0271 506341096

source=01721540#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054291 FRAME: 0272

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ROBERT, Rene

of 191 Knollwood Avenue

East Greenwich, RI 02818 United States of America

AND HILLS, Jonathan Hess

of 70 Kennedy Plz., Unit 4

Providence, RI 02903 United States of America

hereinafter referred to as "Assignors", have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention described and set forth in a United States provisional patent application entitled APPARATUS FOR REMOVABLY RECEIVING AN END EFFECTOR FOR PERFORMING SURGICAL OPERATIONS filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 15, 2016 and bearing application no. 62/308,296;

AND WHEREAS

XIMEDICA, LLC

of 55 Dupont Drive

Providence, RI 02907 United States of America

hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any Patent, Registration, and any other rights which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby do sell, assign, and transfer, unto the said Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, the application aforesaid and all International Convention priority rights therewith, and in and to any and all Patents, Registrations, and other rights that may hereafter be granted for the said invention, in all countries and other jurisdictions throughout the world, the said right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as the said right, title, and interest would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any and all Patents, Registrations, and

other rights that may be granted for the said invention, or of any and all divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations, and extensions thereof. Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted, have no other obligations to grant and will not grant to others any right, title, or interest inconsistent with the right, title, and interest granted herein.

Assignors acknowledge that they hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all causes of action for infringement of, all damages for, and all remedies for all rights related to said invention, said patent applications and patents, or any Patent, Registration, or any other rights which may be granted on the same, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom, whether accruing before or after this Assignment.

Assignors further agree that they will cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Patent, Registration, or other rights and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Patent, Registration, or other rights for said invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

SIGNED AT	Promotice V	RI	U.S.A
this 2"day of June	(City or Town) , 2016.		(Country)
Messa Alli	•	-py	y s
Witness's Signature		ROBERT, Rene (Assignor)	
<u>Jessico Cloftio</u> Witness's Name		(Vasiduoi)	
3045 Diamand Hill Rd	. Cumbeclana	1 81.03864	

Witness's Address

16496-22 | TMN-022-P *ALL COUNTRIES*

SIGNED AT PROVIDENCE, RI		USA		
anoto (T) seus, sur	(City or Ťown)	(Cour	ntry)	
this 2 day of _	JUNE , 2016.			
Jam Old	<u> [li </u>	Wille		
/ Witness' Signatur	<u>.</u>	HILLS, Jonathan Hess		
Jessica Cici	AV6	(Ássignor)		
Witness' Name	<u> </u>			
3045 Diamone Witness' Address	1 Hill Rd Cumberlar	d R102864		
SIGNED AT	Providence, Al (City or Town) June, 2016.	US	»A	
/	(City or Town)	(Cou	ntry)	
this <u></u> day of _	<u>June</u> , 2016.			
Zabo	LB.	Q. Come	Sec. 1000 annier	
Witness' Signatur	e D	XIMÈDICA, LLC (Assignee)		
<u>Khaliel</u> t	Barghouti	1985 - Maria Barana		
Witness' Name		Printed Name of Authorize	~ < >***	
330 westw	inster st apt 40s Providence RT 02903	Representative	ea	
vvitness' Address	Hovidana KI 02903		Ş X EX	
		Chiel France		
		Title of Authorized Repres	sentative	

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 09/02/2028